

Ms. Lana Ellis Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, Kansas 66604-4024

November 8, 2019

RE: Docket No. 19-WSEE-474-TAR

Dear Ms. Lana Ellis:

Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. hereby files its compliance tariff sheets reflecting the Company name change to the RS tariff and the notation of the rate area within the body of the tariff following the Commission's Order approving the RS tariff in the above captioned docket.

Enclosed is an original and redlined copy of the change to the tariff pages that reflected the North and South rate area. Please return one copy with the submittal date, when approved, with the Commission's filing data.

Please contact me at 575-8344 with any questions concerning this filing.

Sincerely,

Cathy Dings-

Cathy Dinges Corporate Counsel

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY	KANSAS CENTRAL SCHEDULE <u>RS</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
	Replacing Schedule <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed September 27, 2018
No supplement or separate understanding	
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STAND	DARD SERVICE
AVAILABLE	

Inday

# Electric Service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution system to customers using electric service for residential purposes. Residential Standard Service is not available to new customer-generators operating or adding generation under an interconnection agreement connecting to Evergy Kansas Central's distribution system after October 1, 2018.

# **APPLICABLE**

Applicable to residential customers that have dwelling unit(s) each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service used principally for domestic purposes in customer's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as customer's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of customer's quality of life. Service to customers in rural areas through a single meter under this schedule may also use electric service in farm buildings for ordinary farm use providing that such buildings are adjacent to the customer's dwelling unit. However, this schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, at nominal voltages of 120 or 120/240 volts.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	August	6	2019
-	Month	Day	Year
	$\mathbf{C}$	0	
By	220-	pres_	
	Darrin Ives, Vice F	President	

			Index	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIC /ergy kansas central, inc. & evergy kansas s		ANSAS CENTRAL SCHED	шЕ	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	001H, INC., 0/0/a/ EVERGI KA	INSAS CENTRAL SCHED	ULE	КЭ
		Replacing Schedul	e <u>RS</u>	Sheet2
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)				
		which was filed	Septembe	er 27, 2018
		Sh	eet 2 of 6 Sh	eets
RES	IDENTIAL STANDA	RD SERVICE		
ST	ANDARD ELECTRI	<u>C SERVICE</u>		
NET MONTHLY BILL				
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$14.50			
ENERGY CHARGE				
Winter Period - Energy use	d in the billing month	s of October through	May.	
7.3512¢ per kWh	first 500 kWh			
7.3512¢ per kWh 6.0089¢ per kWh	next 400 kWh additional kWh	1		
Summer Period - Energy us			Septembe	r.
	· ·		optomoo	
7.3512¢ per kWh 7.3512¢ per kWh	first 500 kWh next 400 kWh			
8.1088¢ per kWh	additional kWh	ı		
Plus all applicable adjustme	ents and surcharges.			
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL				
The Basic Service Fee, plus t applicable adjustments and sur	•	ed in the Electric Se	ervice Agr	eement, plus a
	ONSERVATION USE	<u>SERVICE</u>		
The energy charge componen consumption is less than or equ September will be reduced to th	al to 30 kWh for eac	h of the billing month		

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	August	6	2019
	Month	Day	Year
By	Do	hur	
	Darrin Ives, Vice I	President	

		Index	
<b>IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS</b> ERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY KA	NSAS CENTRAL SCHED	ULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedul	e <u>RS</u>	Sheet3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	September	r 27, 2018
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sh	eet 3 of 6 She	eets
RESIDENTIAL STANDAR	RD SERVICE		
Customers whose average daily consumption exceed month shall have that month's usage and all subset billed at the rates for the summer period.			
Customer's average daily consumption as used he period divided by the number of days in the billing period divided by the number of days in the billing period divided by the number of days in the billing period.		Vh used c	during the billin
RESTRICTED PEAK MANAGEME	NT ELECTRIC SER	VICE	
Restricted Peak Management Electric Service is on Central Rate Area and taking service under the Peak effective date of this rate schedule. Restricted Pe available to new customers. If an existing customer reason the customer may not later return to this rate	Management Electi eak Management El er stops taking serv	ic Service ectric Service ice under	Rate prior to the vice Rate is n
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$16.50			
ENERGY CHARGE 4.462	3¢ per kWh		
DEMAND CHARGE			
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months \$2.13 per kW	of October through	May.	
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing mont \$6.91 per kW	hs of June through S	September	
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges	S.		
ssued Month Day Year			

Effective	August	6	2019
	Month	Day	Year
By	Do	- Jun	

		Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIO			
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SO	DUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY KANSAS CE	NTRAL SCHEDULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Ι	Replacing Schedule RS	Sheet4
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE	AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applied	cable) v	which was filed <u>Septen</u>	nber 27, 2018
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon		Sheet 4 of 6	Sheets
RESI	DENTIAL STANDARD SE	RVICE	
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL			
The Basic Service Fee, plus the charge for 1 kW applied in any applicable adjustments and sur-	/ month that the customer		
BILLING DEMAND			
Customer's average kilowatt loa	ad during the 30 minute pe	riod of maximum use o	during the month.
RESTRIC	TED CONSERVATION US	E SERVICE	
Restricted Conservation Use Ser Area taking service under the C schedule. If customers taking se consumption exceeds 30 kWh subsequent energy usage shall rate schedule unless the custom	Conservation Use Service r ervice under this Restricted in any summer billing m be billed at the rates for the	ate prior to the effective Conservation Use Semi- nonth then that month e Standard Electric Se	ve date of this rate rvice average daily h's usage, and all rvice portion of this
Customer's average daily cons period divided by the number of	•	shall be the kWh used	d during the billing
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$14.50		
ENERGY CHARGE	4.9653¢ per kWh		
Plus all applicable adjustment	s and surcharges.		

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective	August	6	2019
_	Month	Day	Year
Bv	A	bur	
Бу			

			Index
	PORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS RAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY	KANSAS CENTRAL SCHED	ULE RS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		
EVERGY K	ANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedul	e <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)		which was filed	September 27, 2018
No supplement or separ shall modify the tariff a		Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets	
	RESIDENTIAL STAND	ARD SERVICE	
ADJUSTMEN	NTS AND SURCHARGES		
The ra	ates hereunder are subject to adjustmen	t as provided in the foll	owing schedules:
	<ol> <li>Retail Energy Cost Adjustment</li> <li>Property Tax Surcharge</li> <li>Transmission Delivery Charge</li> <li>Environmental Cost Recovery I</li> </ol>		
	<ol> <li>Renewable Energy Program Ri</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider</li> <li>Tax Adjustment</li> </ol>	ider	
	<ol> <li>Renewable Energy Program Ri</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider</li> </ol>	ider	
	<ol> <li>Renewable Energy Program Ri</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider</li> <li>Tax Adjustment</li> <li>all applicable adjustments and surcharge</li> </ol>	ider es. te schedule shall be on execute an Electric S um and or a longer in	ervice Agreement with an
DEFINITION	<ul> <li>5. Renewable Energy Program Ri</li> <li>6. Energy Efficiency Rider</li> <li>7. Tax Adjustment</li> <li>all applicable adjustments and surcharge</li> <li><u>S AND CONDITIONS</u></li> <li>The initial term of service under this ra the right to require the customer to additional charge, or special minimum</li> </ul>	ider te schedule shall be on execute an Electric S um and or a longer in ustomer. vice component of this existing customer elect	rate schedule is frozen to ts the Standard Residential
<u>DEFINITION</u> 1.	<ul> <li>5. Renewable Energy Program Ri</li> <li>6. Energy Efficiency Rider</li> <li>7. Tax Adjustment</li> <li>all applicable adjustments and surcharge</li> <li><u>S AND CONDITIONS</u></li> <li>The initial term of service under this ra</li> <li>the right to require the customer to additional charge, or special minimu facilities are required to serve such cu</li> <li>The Peak Management Electric Serve suiting customers. If at any time, an Service portion of this rate schedu</li> </ul>	ider es. es. un and or a longer in ustomer. vice component of this existing customer elect ile, the customer can	rate schedule is frozen to ts the Standard Residential not then switch to Peak

	Month	Day	Year
Effective	August	6	2019
	Month	Day	Year
By	Do	buer_	

ие стате сор	PORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		Index
	FORATION COMULISSION OF RAINSAS	KANSAS CENTRAL SCHED	ULERS
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Denlesine Cale dal	DC Chart (
EVERGY K	ANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedul	e <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territo	ry to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	September 27, 2018
o supplement or sepa all modify the tariff	5	Sh	eet 6 of 6 Sheets
	RESIDENTIAL STAND	ARD SERVICE	
	<ul> <li>c. Is intended primarily to offs electrical energy requirement</li> <li>d. Contains a mechanism, a disables the unit and interrup electric lines in the even interrupted.</li> </ul>	nts; and approved by the Co ots the flow of electricit	mpany that automaticall y back onto the Company
4.	Individual motor units shall not exceed prior to installation.	d five horsepower, unle	ess otherwise agreed upo
5.	A multi-family dwelling, consisting of an sleeping facilities, living facilities and served under this schedule if service w shall be calculated by multiplying the apartments served; otherwise the Sr Submetering by the customer of any p	d permanent provision as initiated prior to Dea number of kWh in ea nall General Service	ns for sanitation, may b cember 21, 1978. Charge ch block by the number o rate schedule shall apply
6.	Service under this rate schedule is sub presently on file with the State Corpora subsequently approved.		
7.	All provisions of this rate schedule regulatory authority having jurisdiction		es made by order of th
Issued			
	Month Day Year		

Effective	August	6	2019
-	Month	Day	Year
By	Do	- Jun	
	Darrin Ives, Vice	President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY	Y KANSAS CENTRAL SCHEDULE <u>RS</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2017	which was filed <u>September 27, 2018June 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sheet 1 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANE	DARD SERVICE
AVAILABLE	

# Electric Service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution system to customers using electric service for residential purposes. Residential Standard Service is not available to new customer-generators operating or adding generation under an interconnection agreement connecting to Westar's Evergy Kansas Central distribution system after October 28, 20151, 2018.

# APPLICABLE

Applicable to residential customers that have dwelling unit(s) each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service used principally for domestic purposes in customer's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as customer's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of customer's quality of life. Service to customers in rural areas through a single meter under this schedule may also use electric service in farm buildings for ordinary farm use providing that such buildings are adjacent to the customer's dwelling unit. However, this schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, at nominal voltages of 120 or 120/240 volts.

I			
Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _	September	27	2018
	Month	Day	Year

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY	YY KANSAS CENTRAL SCHEDULE RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing ScheduleRSSheet2
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) <del>2017</del>	which was filed <u>September 27, 2018June 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sheet 2 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STAN	DARD SERVICE

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	September	27	2018
	Month	Day	Year

					I	Index	
	CORPORATION						
VERGY KANSA			TH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY K.	ANSAS CENTRAL	SCHEDU	ILE	RS
		Issuing Utility)		Replacing S	Schedule.	RS	Sheet3
EVER	GY KANSAS CEN	NTRAL RATE A	REA				
	Ferritory to which sc 017	hedule is applicated	ble)	which was t	filed	Septemb	er 27, 2018 <del>June 8,</del>
	or separate understandi e tariff as shown hereor				She	et 3 of 7 Sh	leets
		RESID	ENTIAL STANDA	RD SERVICE			
		STAN	NDARD ELECTRI	<u>C SERVICE</u>			
<u>NET MO</u>	ONTHLY BILL						
BAS		EE	\$14.50				
ENE	ERGY CHARGE						
,	Winter Period -	Energy used i	n the billing month	s of October th	rough l	May.	
	7.3512¢	t per kWh t per kWh t per kWh	first 500 kWh next 400 kWh additional kWl	ı			
;	Summer Period	- Energy used	d in the billing mor	oths of June thre	ough S	eptembe	۶r.
	7.3512¢	¢ per kWh ¢ per kWh ¢ per kWh	first 500 kWh next 400 kWh additional kWl	ı			
I	Plus all applicat	le adjustment	s and surcharges				
MINIMU	<u>JM MONTHLY E</u>	<u>BILL</u>					
	Basic Service licable adjustme		e minimum specif arges.	ed in the Elect	tric Sei	rvice Ag	eement, plus a
		CON	ISERVATION USI	<u>E SERVICE</u>			
cons	sumption is less	than or equal	of this summer p to 30 kWh for eac energy rates for t	h of the billing r	nonths	ers who: of June,	se average dail July, August and
Issued							
	Month	Day	Year				
Effective	September Month	27	<u>2018</u>				
	Month	Day	Year				

		Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSA			DC
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a	VEVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL SCHEL	DULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedu	le <u>RS</u>	Sheet4
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2017	which was filed _	September	r 27, 2018 <del>June 8,</del>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	SI	heet 4 of 7 She	eets
RESIDENTIAL S	STANDARD SERVICE		
Customers whose average daily consumpti month shall have that month's usage and billed at the rates for the summer period.			
Customer's average daily consumption as period divided by the number of days in the		Wh used c	luring the billing
RESTRICTED PEAK MA	NAGEMENT ELECTRIC SER	<u> VICE</u>	
Restricted Peak Management Electric Ser <u>Kansas Central</u> Rate Area and taking serv prior to the effective date of this rate sched is not available to new customers. If an e any reason the customer may not later retu	vice under the Peak Manage ule. Restricted Peak Manage xisting customer stops taking	ment Elect ement Elect service ur	ric Service Rate tric Service Rate nder this rate for
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$16.50		
ENERGY CHARGE	4.4623¢ per kWh		
DEMAND CHARGE			
Winter Period - Demand set in the billin \$2.13 per kW	g months of October through	May.	
Summer Period - Demand set in the bil \$6.91 per kW	ling months of June through \$	September	
Plus all applicable adjustments and s	urcharges.		
Issued			
Month Day Year	_		
Effective September 27 2018			
EffectiveSeptember272018MonthDayYear			

	Index
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF D VERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, IN	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Deplosing Schedula DS Sheet 5
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2017	which was filed <u>September 27, 2018June 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sheet 5 of 7 Sheets
RESIDEN	_ STANDARD SERVICE
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL	
· •	um specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus the hat the customer has purchased at least 1 kWh, plus all
BILLING DEMAND	
Customer's average kilowatt load dur	the 30 minute period of maximum use during the month.
RESTRICTED C	ISERVATION USE SERVICE
Rate Area taking service under the Cou schedule. If customers taking service consumption exceeds 30 kWh in a subsequent energy usage shall be bil	Ily available to customers in the South-Evergy Kansas South rvation Use Service rate prior to the effective date of this rate der this Restricted Conservation Use Service average daily summer billing month then that month's usage, and all at the rates for the Standard Electric Service portion of this ies for Standard Conservation Use Service.
Customer's average daily consumpti period divided by the number of days	as used herein shall be the kWh used during the billing the billing beriod.
NET MONTHLY BILL	
BASIC SERVICE FEE	.50
ENERGY CHARGE	653¢ per kWh
Plus all applicable adjustments and	rcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	September	27	2018
_	Month	Day	Year

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC. & EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC., d/b/a/ EVERGY KA	ANSAS CENTRAL SCHEDULE <u>RS</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>RS</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 2017	which was filed <u>September 27, 2018June 8,</u>
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Sheet 6 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANDAL ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment a 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment 2. Property Tax Surcharge 3. Transmission Delivery Charge 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rid	as provided in the following schedules: der
<ol> <li>Renewable Energy Program Ride</li> <li>Energy Efficiency Rider</li> <li>Tax Adjustment</li> <li>Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.</li> </ol>	

# **DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS**

- 1. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 2. The Peak Management Electric Service component of this rate schedule is frozen to existing customers. If at any time, an existing customer elects the Standard Residential Service portion of this rate schedule, the customer cannot then switch to Peak Management Electric Service.
- 3. A Customer-Generator is the owner or operator of a Facility which:
  - a. Is located on premises owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator and provides power to a facility located on that same premise;
  - b. Is interconnected and operates in parallel phase and synchronization with the

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	September	27	2018
	Month	Day	Year

EVERGY KANSAS CENTR		SY KANSAS CENTRAL       SCHEDULE         Replacing Schedule       RS         which was filed       Septem         Sheet 7 of 7 3	Sheet <u>7</u>
(Territor <del>2017</del> To supplement or separa	ANSAS CENTRAL RATE AREA y to which schedule is applicable) ate understanding	which was filed <u>Septem</u>	
(Territor <del>2017</del> To supplement or separa	y to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>Septem</u>	
2017 To supplement or separa	ate understanding		ber 27, 2018 <del>June 8,</del>
		Sheet 7 of 7 s	
			Sheets
	RESIDENTIAL STAN	DARD SERVICE	
	d. Contains a mechanism, disables the unit and intern	ffset part or all of the Custome ents; and approved by the Company rupts the flow of electricity back o ent that service to the Custo	that automaticall nto the Company'
4.	Individual motor units shall not exce prior to installation.	ed five horsepower, unless othe	rwise agreed upo
5.	A multi-family dwelling, consisting of sleeping facilities, living facilities a served under this schedule if service shall be calculated by multiplying th apartments served; otherwise the Submetering by the customer of any	and permanent provisions for s was initiated prior to December 2 he number of kWh in each block Small General Service rate sch	anitation, may b 21, 1978. Charge by the number of edule shall apply
6.	Service under this rate schedule is suppresently on file with the State Corporsubsequently approved.		
7.	All provisions of this rate schedule regulatory authority having jurisdiction		e by order of th
ssued			
	Ionth Day Year		

Effective	September	27	2018
	Month	Day	Year